
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Digital Services Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: HYBRID PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Dawn Wright (Chair) 

Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chair) 
Deputy Rehana Ameer (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Tijs Broeke (Ex-Officio Member) 
Aaron D'Souza 
Mary Durcan (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman & Professor Emma  
Edhem, (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Eamonn Mullally (Ex-Officio Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
Paul Singh 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Rhiannon Leary 

rhiannon.leary@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/32vE5p97krY  

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location. A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the 
end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting 
recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are 
available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the 
discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Items 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 4 May 
2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING 

 
5. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. DITS PROJECT PORTFOLIO 
 

 Presentation from the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
7. DIGITAL SKILLS STRATEGY 
 

 Joint report of the Chief Strategy Officer, the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and the Director of Innovation and Growth. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 40) 

 
8. DIGITAL MATURITY DASHBOARD 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 



3 
 

9. COL-COLP SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT (OLA) 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 70) 

 
10. DITS SERVICE UPDATE (INCLUDING ANY DATA BREACHES) 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
11. DITS RISKS UPDATE (COL AND COLP) 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 90) 

 
12. LIBRARY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 112) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Non-Public Items 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
 



4 
 

17. DITS TOM UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 118) 

 
18. IT SECURITY REPORTS INCLUDING APPENDICES 
 

 Report of the Chief Information Security Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 119 - 168) 

 
GATEWAY REPORTS 

 
19. POLICE TELEPHONY UPGRADE 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 169 - 176) 

 
20. IN-CAR AUDIO-VISUAL 
 

 Report of the Commissioner, City of London Police. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 177 - 202) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Confidential items 

 
23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 4 May 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Wednesday, 4 May 2022 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Paul Singh 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
Officers: 
Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Rhiannon Leary - Town Clerk's Department 

Gary Brailsford-Hart 
Clare Flinter 
Savita Kardam 
Phil Petit 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

Melissa Richardson - Town Clerk’s Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Sam Collins - Chamberlain's Department 

Matthew Cooper - Town Clerk's Department 

James Gibson - Chief Operating Officer's Department 

Ruth Kocher - Department of the Environment 

Mary Kyle - Town Clerk's Department 

Janet Laban 
Mohamed Hussein 

- Department of the Environment 
- Community and Children’s Services Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Charlie Pearce 
Adam Fielder 
Paul Goodwin 
Brendan Crowley 

- Chief Operating Officer's Department 
- Chief Operating Officer's Department 
- Chief Operating Officer's Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman & Professor Emma Edhem, Alderman 
Sir Peter Estlin, Judith Pleasance and James Tumbridge. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman Hailes declared two interests as follows: 
 

• As the Chair of the Resources, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee of the 
Police Authority Board; 

• As General Counsel to a FinTech company. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Members received the Order of the Court of Common Council from Thursday 
21 April 2022 to appoint the Committee and receive its Terms of Reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 
No.29. Dawn Wright, being the only eligible Member who expressed a 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Chair of the Committee for the year 
ensuing. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing 
Order No.30. Randall Anderson, being the only eligible member who expressed 
a willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chair of the Committee for 
the year ensuing. 
 

6. MINUTES  
Minutes of the previous meeting 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the Digital Services Sub-
Committee meeting held on 28 January 2022 were presented for information 
only, in light of the change of governance structure from a Sub-Committee to a 
Grand Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  
that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Digital Services Sub-
Committee meeting held on 28 January 2022 be noted. 
 

7. MATTERS ARISING  
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Chief Operating 
Officer providing a work programme and forward plan of items for 
consideration. 
 
There was a request that the FCCRAS programme update for September be 
presented to the meeting in July or November. An update at the meeting in July 
would present an opportunity to update members on shortlisting and 
negotiation with shortlisting suppliers, whilst an update in November would 
coincide with the awards decision period.   
 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED:  
i) that the work programme be noted; 

ii) that the FCCRAS programme update scheduled for September be either 
brought forward to the meeting scheduled for July or deferred to the 
meeting scheduled for December. 

 
9. DIGITAL SANDBOX UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Director of Innovation and Growth, following 
which the following issue was discussed: 
 
A question was raised as to what stance Innovation and Growth took on 
government legislation in relation to digital and crypto assets given the ongoing 
dialogue between the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and the Government. 
In response, officers advised that they continued to work very closely with both 
the FCA – which had also been the case on the Digital Sandbox pilot – as well 
as with government on innovation, particularly from the position of the new 
Centre for Finance, Innovation and Technology. In terms of crypto assets, 
whilst there was no specific liaison with the FCA on that topic, Innovation and 
Growth were kept informed as to progress, particularly in relation to remaining 
updated as to what the government was doing through its CBDC task force and 
its different engagement groups.  

 
RESOLVED, that: 
the update be noted. 
 

10. ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) PROGRAMME REVIEW AND 
TIMELINE  
Members received a report of the Chief Operating Officer, following which 

several points were made. 

 

Members noted, with some concern, the ‘Lessons learned’ on page 29 

specifically in relation to the comments around the capacity of the Corporation 

itself to affect and manage change effectively, and the highlighting of a cultural 

resistance at the Corporation to new procedures. A question was raised as to 

what was in place to drive change and to ensure issues were addressed.  

In response, the Chief Operating Officer advised that there would be a review 
of the Programme Board to ensure an external challenge was involved in 
programme delivery, and that each of the lead offi
[...]
 some budget reductions given the importance of buying the 
appropriate hardware for the end user. In response, officers advised that there 
was little in the way of discretionary spend; benchmarking exercises had 
demonstrated that there was value for money in the procurement of hardware 
and services. The Chief Operating Officer undertook to provide the committee 
with a summary of the changes implemented as a result of the TOM (some 
benchmarking in terms of how much was spent overall) at a future meeting. 
This was welcomed by members, who agreed that a common understanding of 
need and service delivery was key, with any decisions to alter budgets due to 
level of need necessarily being put to members for agreement. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

i) the report be noted; 
ii) a report of the Chief Operating Officer be presented at the next meeting 

outlining benchmarking exercises undertaken. 
 

13. DIGITAL SKILLS REVIEW  
Officers introduced a report of the Chief Operating Officer and drew members’ 
attention to the fact that some key risks had been reduced. A review of risks 
was underway by the leadership team with a view to including new risks on the 
dashboard and heat map, and this would be presented at the next meeting. 
 
A member queried some budget reductions given the importance of buying the 
appropriate hardware for the end user. In response, officers advised that there 
was little in the way of discretionary spend; benchmarking exercises had 
demonstrated that there was value for money in the procurement of hardware 
and services. The Chief Operating Officer undertook to provide the committee 
with a summary of the changes implemented as a result of the TOM (some 
benchmarking in terms of how much was spent overall) at a future meeting. 
This was welcomed by members, who agreed that a common understanding of 
need and service delivery was key, with any decisions to alter budgets due to 
level of need necessarily being put to members for agreement. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

iii) the report be noted; 
iv) a report of the Chief Operating Officer be presented at the next meeting 

outlining benchmarking exercises undertaken. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

Page 9



 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that: 
Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee noted the non-public minutes of the Digital Services Sub-
Committee meeting held on 28 January 2022, which were presented for 
information only, in light of the change of governance structure from a Sub-
Committee to a Grand Committee. 
 

18. MATTERS ARISING  
None. 
 

19. DATA PROTECTION REVIEW AND DEEP DIVE  
The Committee received a report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor. 
 

20. I.T. SECURITY REPORTS INCLUDING APPENDICES  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer.  
 

21. POLICE STORAGE STRATEGY  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer.  
 

22. GATEWAY REPORTS  
 

23. FORENSICS NETWORK - PV12327  
 
a) Forensics Network – PV12327 

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain presenting a 
Gateway 3 / 4 report for the Secure City Programme Project.    
 
RESOLVED, that: 
the report be noted. 

 
24. FORENSICS STORAGE - PV12326  

b) Forensics Storage – PV12326 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain presenting a 
Gateway 3 / 4 report. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
the report be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 10



25. NATIONAL IDENTITY ACCESS MANAGEMENT  
c) National Identity Access Management 

17. The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain presenting a 
Gateway 3 / 4 report. 

18.  
RESOLVED, that: 
the report be noted. 

 
26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

28. AGILISYS DISPUTE SETTLEMENT  
 

29. DIGITAL AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES -  IT SERVICE 
MANAGEMENT TRANSITION  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rhiannon Leary 
rhiannon.leary@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

Forward Plan – July 2022 Update 

 

 

 

 

 Report Title Report Month Category 

FCCRAS Programme (Police) Update September 2022 Strategic 

IT Business Plan and Balanced Scorecard September 2022 Strategic 

ERP Programme Update September 2022 Strategic 

Deep Dive IT User Experience   September2022 Strategic 

Digital and Technology Corporate Risks 

Deep Dive 

September 2022  

 

Operational 

IT Security Deep Dive September 2022  Operational 

Police Accommodation Technology 

Review   

September 2022 Strategic 

IT Digital Services Strategic Roadmap 

Deep Dive 

 

September 2022   Strategic 

Information Management Roadmap Deep 

Dive 

 

November 2022   Strategic 

IT Zero Based Budget Review November 2022 Strategic 

Digital and Smart City Deep Dive November 2022 Strategic 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



DITS Portfolio
2022-23

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



CoL Portfolio 2022-23
End User 
Experience
Empower everyone to achieve more through 
our products, expertise and services.

Connectivity
& Resilience
Deliver a core platform across the City to  
connect and empower citizens & partners. 

Manage threats & risk while securely 
enabling access to information for those who 

need it.

Security &
Compliance

Service 
Transition
[...]
 The latest data (April 2022) 
shows that on average staff 
are booking a desk at 
Guildhall 1.9 days per week. 
 
No data exists for sites 
outside Guildhall 
 

11  

Percentage of public 
service requests 
fulfilled without direct 
service team 
intervention  

This reflects degree of information 
reuse and of process simplification and 
automation achieved and of validation 
and approval still needed  

Increased convenience and speed for 
requester, reduced processing costs for 
organisation  

Increase to 50% of all requests  This is not currently 
measurable. 

12  

Percentage of staff 
service requests 
fulfilled without direct 
service team 
intervention  

This reflects degree of information 
reuse and of process simplification and 
automation achieved and of validation 
and approval still needed  

Increased convenience and speed for 
requester, reduced processing costs for 
organisation  

Increase to 75% of all requests  This is not currently 
measurable. 

 

 

P
age 46



Committee(s) 
Digital Services Committee – For Information 
 

Dates: 
12th July 2022 

Subject: 
Digital Information and Technology Service – COL-
COLP Shared Services Agreement (OLA) update 
 

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?  

8, 9, 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
The Chief Operating Officer 

For Information 
 

 Report author: 
Matt Gosden, Assistant Director – Delivery 

 
 

Summary 
 

The draft IT Shared Services Agreement document (Appendix 1) describes the 
Shared Services Agreement covering all IT related services delivered to the City 
of London Police. In essence, these services comprise two main areas; Services 
provided by contracts with 3rd Parties (Externally Sourced Services), managed 

by DITS o
[...]
rocesses 
which contribute to managing a technology service. 

 
6. Within the Shared Services Agreement document, there is an Operational Level 

Agreement (OLA), which describes the requirements and agreed targets for each 
party. 

 
7. This document is intended to be a “living” document and once agreed, will be 

reviewed quarterly to enable it to maintain relevance by adapting to changes in 
the services which are delivered and consumed. 

 
8. The longer term aim is to re-use this document as a template for formalising 

similar arrangements with institutional bodies, to formalise the agreement for the 
DITS services they consume. 

 
 
Current Position 
 
9. The DITS Senior Leadership Team and the COLP leadership team have worked 

together to clarify COLP’s expectations, document the services which are 
delivered and consumed and to describe the expected performance metrics and 
remediation measures, should the service fall below expected and agreed 
standards. 

Page 48



 
10. The Shared Services Agreement document (Appendix 1) describes the Shared 

Services Agreement covering all IT related services delivered to the City of 
London Police. In essence, these services comprise two main areas; Services 
provided by contracts with 3rd Parties (Externally Sourced Services), managed 
by DITS on behalf of CoLP. Services provided by CoL staff either exclusively via 
dedicated staff, or via staff supporting services for all parts of the organisation 
(Services from the Internal Team).  
 

11. The document is more comprehensive than an OLA might be. It describes 
service delivery processes alongside COLP’s expectations and agreed targets. 
However, the complex service landscape and the previous issues with clarity and 
delivery have meant that jointly creating this document is essential if the service 
is to be clearly understood by all stakeholders and delivery partners. 
 

12. As such, it is widely accepted that financial penalties for poor performance 
again
[...]
....................... 16 

5.1 Managed Services (Agilisys) SLA ............................................................................................. 16 

5.2 Wide Area Network Services (BT) SLA .................................................................................... 16 

5.3 Local Area Network Services (ROC) SLA .................................................................................. 17 

Appendix 2 – Roles Dedicated and Shared ....................................................................................... 18 

Appendix 3 – Governance and Reporting ......................................................................................... 19 

 

 
  

Page 52



Appendix 1 

1. Introduction 
The Digital, Information and Technology Services division (DITS) is an enabling service 

section within the Chief Operating Officer’s Department of the City of London Corporation 

(CoL). DITS provides a wide range of technology services to the core service departments of 

the Corporation, the City of London Police (CoLP), and a limited range of services to the 

Institutional Departments. 

This document describes the Shared Services Agreement covering all IT related services 

delivered to the City of London Police. In essence, these services comprise two main areas; 

Services provided by contracts with 3rd Parties (Externally Sourced Services), managed by 

DITS on behalf of CoLP. Services provided by CoL staff either exclusively via dedicated staff, 

or via staff supporting services for all parts of the organisation (Services from the Internal 

Team). 

2. Externally Sourced Services 

2.1 Managed Services – Agilisys Ltd 
Scope: 

Service Desk – direct to CoLP staff via Intranet Self-Service Portal, and telephone. 

• Hours of service (core service) Mon-Fri, 8am to 6pm (exc. public holidays) 

• Hours of service (out of hours) for Critical Services only 

Service Management – via DITS Shared Services  

End User Compute – via DITS 
[...]
nder delegation until such a time that it was determined 
whether the project would reach the thresholds of the gateway process.  Proceeding 
under delegation means that all usual Gateway reports are submitted to the Chief 
Officer who may then choose to share the reports with Committee for information.   The 
recommendations of this Gateway report conclude the project is below Gateway 
thresholds and the report is shared with Members for information.    
 
 

1. Status update Project Description: IT system designed to manage the 
records of the Barbican and Community Libraries including stock 
details, availability, fines, payments and membership details 

RAG Status: Green (Green at last report to Committee) 

Risk Status: Low (Medium at last report to committee) 

Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): £153,755 

Change in Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): 
Decrease of £171,245 since the last report to Committee.  
£48,500 capital costs will no longer be incurred as the supplier 
is the current provider of the service and a reduction in projected 
revenue costs of £122,745 through negotiation with the supplier.   

Funding Source:    

Spend to Date: £1,500 (local risk budget) 

Page 91

Agenda Item 12



 

v.April 2019 

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: £0 (of which £0 has been 
drawn down since the last report to Committee);  

Slippage: none  

2. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 6: Outcome Report 

Next Steps:  

Development of contractual documentation  

Requested Decisions:  

 

1. Note the total cost of the project at £153,755 (excluding 
risk) for all five years including contract cost of 
£27,609.42 for year 1 increasing by 4.9% per annum for 
each subsequent year (revenue only); 

2. That Option 1c (Direct Award to Sirsi Dynix) is 
approved 

3. Budget 
 
For recommended option 1c: 
 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Revenue 
Costs 

Contractual 
Costs including 
annual 
lice
[...]
chedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Forward Plan for future meetings
	6 DITS Project Portfolio
	DITS Portfolio�2022-23 �
	CoL Portfolio 2022-23
	Slide Number 3
	ITEM 5 - DITS CoLP Portfolio
	Slide Number 1


	7 Digital Skills Strategy
	ITEM 4 - Appendix 1 - digital-skills-strategy-2018-2023
	ITEM 4 - Appendix 2 - 01042022-Digital Skills Strategy – KPIs
	Digital Skills Strategy – Performance Framework
	Slide Number 2


	8 Digital Maturity Dashboard
	9 COL-COLP Shared Services Agreement (OLA)
	ITEM 7 - Appendix 1 - DITS Division Shared Services Delivered to CoLP

	10 DITS Service Update (including any data breaches)
	11 DITS RIsks Update (COL and COLP)
	12 Library Management System
	Library Management system Project Coversheet
	Library Management system Risk Register - June 2022
	Summary
	Risk Register
	Issues

	Library Management system PT 3 and PT8 8 FINAL

	17 DIT

Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 9.00am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Rehana Ameer (Ex-Officio Member) 
Mary Durcan (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Eamonn Mullally (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Singh 
 

 
Officers: 
Gary Brailsford-Hart 
Sam Collins 
Dionne Corradine 
Matt Gosden 
Sheldon Hind 
Barbara Hook 
Rhiannon Leary 
Melissa Richardson 

- City of London Police 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Dawn Wright (Chair), Randall 
Anderson (Deputy Chair), Tijs Broeke, Aaron D’Souza, Alderman & Professor 
Emma Edhem, Alderman Sir Peter Estlin, Judith Pleasance and James 
Tumbridge. 
 
ELECTION OF TEMPORARY CHAIR 
It was noted that, in the absence of the Chair (due to illness) and the Deputy 
Chair, it was necessary to elect a Chair for the duration of this meeting only. 
The motion that Alderman Timothy Hailes, as the senior Alderman present, 
take the Chair for the duration of this meeting was moved, seconded and 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Alderman Hailes then took the Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The following amendments were made to the minutes held on 4 May 2022: 

 



• At page 9 it was noted that the content of Item 13 replicated the content of 

Item 12. This was amended to reflect the discussion that occurred in 

relation to Item 13. 

RESOLVED, that: the public minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 be 
approved as a correct record with the above amendments. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING  
Item 12: the report from the Chief Operating Officer which summarised the 
changes implemented as a result of TOM, would be received at the next 
meeting. 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Committee received the joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain 
which outlined the plans for reports at future meetings. 

 
RESOLVED, that: the report be noted. 
 

6. DITS PROJECT PORTFOLIO  
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Operating Officer 
concerning the Digital Information Technology Service’s ongoing portfolio of 
projects. 
 
A member observed that the infographic from the City of London Police (CoLP) 
which depicted their programmes and projects was difficult to interpret, and 
asked that a clearer format be used in the future. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

i) the report be noted; 
ii) the CoLP infographic be produced in an alternative format which would 

be easier to analyse, going forward. 
 

7. DIGITAL SKILLS STRATEGY  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chief Strategy Officer, the Director 
of Community & Children’s Services and the Director of Innovation & Growth. 
The report detailed the progress of the Digital Skills Strategy 2018-2023 and 
outlined a transition pathway over the course of 2022-2023. 
 
In response to a question raised by a member, the Committee was informed 
that there were not any plans to write a further digital skills strategy at this time, 
but that the ambitions within the current strategy would be embedded within the 
aims and objectives of any future strategies. 
 
The Chief Strategy Officer advised that there would be ongoing digital skills 
work aimed at both internal staff at the Corporation and those at its wider 
institutions. Members heard that the People Strategy for the Corporation would 
look at skills; furthermore, as part of the HR TOM, skills had been prioritised in 
an early phase of the rollout. 
 



The Chief Strategy Officer informed the Committee that a working group, 
consisting of strategy and digital skills staff, had been convened and that the 
group would identify actions and KPIs to address any remaining gaps in the 
final year of the Digital Skills Strategy. 
 
In response to a question raised by a member, the Committee was advised that 
the appointment of a new Director of I.T, in addition to the existing portfolio of 
the Chief Operating Officer, would help to develop a clear vision of the core 
competencies of digital skills. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

i) the report be noted; 
ii) the Chief Strategy Officer to provide an update on the feedback received 

from residents in the City of London in response to the digital skills 
initiatives aimed at supporting them. 

 
8. DIGITAL MATURITY DASHBOARD  

The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out a 
series of measures to monitor the City of London Corporation’s progress in 
implementing more methods of digital working and maximising the use of 
technology. 
 
A member noted that although staff were printing less when in the office, they 
could also be printing documents when they were working from home. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

i) the report be noted: 
ii) the Chief Operating Officer to provide an update on the common 

standards/frameworks adopted by other Local Authorities. 
 

9. COL-COLP SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT (OLA)  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer describing the 
Shared Services Agreement covering all I.T. services delivered to the City of 
London Police. 
 
The Committee noted that the report concluded that financial penalties for poor 
performance against agreed targets were not feasible or practical. The 
Committee discussed whether other penalties for not meeting KPIs should be 
considered. The Chief Operating Officer agreed that this would be part of an 
ongoing conversation. 
 
A member expressed concern at the chart displaying the City of London 
Corporation and Police P1 and P2 incident trend and suggested the 
development of a strategy to target each issue. The Chief Operating Officer 
explained that a number of the incidents related to external platforms outside of 
the City of London Corporation’s remit. 
 
A member commented that it was important to be clear about the Committee’s 
responsibilities in relation to the Shared Services Agreement. 
 



RESOLVED, that: 
the report be noted. 
 

10. DITS SERVICE UPDATE (INCLUDING ANY DATA BREACHES)  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer recommending 
a new format for the Service Summary report. The Committee agreed that the 
report should focus on high level messages and was satisfied with the 
proposal. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

i) the report be noted. 
ii) members to contact the Chief Operating Officer with any additional 

comments on the new format of the report. 
 

11. DITS RISKS UPDATE (COL AND COLP)  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning 
DITS risks. 
 
In response to a query from a member, the Committee was informed that 
information management in the DITS now sat within the portfolio of the Chief 
Operating Officer. The aim was to address this corporate risk in the coming 
weeks. 
 
A member asked that the report include mitigation for the identified risks. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

i) the report be noted; 
ii) a further update be provided to the Committee at the next meeting. 

 
12. LIBRARY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services which updated on the project for an I.T. system to manage the records 
of the Barbican and Community Libraries. 
 
RESOLVED, that: the report be noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  



The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 
May 2022. 
 
RESOLVED, that:  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
There were none. 
 

17. DITS TOM UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

18. IT SECURITY REPORTS INCLUDING APPENDICES  
The Committee received a report of Chief Information Security Officer. 
 

19. POLICE TELEPHONY UPGRADE  
Members received a report from the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

20. IN-CAR AUDIO-VISUAL  
Members received a report from the CoLP Commissioner. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no additional items of non-public business. 
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that: 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.07am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rhiannon Leary 
rhiannon.leary@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


